
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD will 
be held at the Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 
1BN on THURSDAY 16 JUNE 2016 AT 5.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 8 June 2016 
 
 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
Julian McGhee-Sumner WBC 
Dr Johan Zylstra NHS Wokingham CCG 
Keith Baker WBC 
Prue Bray WBC 
Charlotte Haitham Taylor WBC 
Superintendent Rob France Community Safety Partnership 
Beverley Graves Business Skills and Enterprise Partnership 
Lois Lere NHS Wokingham CCG 
Dr Lise Llewellyn Director of Public Health 
Nikki Luffingham NHS England 
Judith Ramsden Director of Children's Services 
Stuart Rowbotham Director of Health and Wellbeing 
Nick Campbell-White Healthwatch 
Dr Cathy Winfield NHS Wokingham CCG 
Kevin Ward Place and Community Partnership Representative 
Clare Rebbeck Voluntary Sector representative 
 
  
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
1.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
2.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on  
14 April 2016. 

7 - 12 

    
3.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
4.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this Board. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Board or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 
 

 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

 4.1 Bulmershe and 
Whitegates; 
Loddon 

Mrs Kathie Smallwood has asked the Chairman of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board the following question. 
 
Now that the Age Concern Woodley Centre has closed 
down and Fosters has been bulldozed how are frail, 
elderly and vulnerable people in Woodley supposed to 
be able to access the care, social contact and 
stimulation that they so clearly need? 

 

    
5.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions 
 

    
6.    ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2016/17 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 
To elect a Chairman for the 2016/17 municipal year. 

 

    
7.    APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN FOR 2016/17 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 
To appoint a Vice Chairman for the 2016/17 municipal 
year. 

 

    
8.    INTEGRATION  
    
9.   None Specific DRAFT DIGITAL ROADMAP FOR THE BERKSHIRE 

WEST 10 
To receive a presentation on the Draft Digital 
Roadmap for the Berkshire West 10. (15 mins) 

13 - 28 

    
10.   None Specific BETTER CARE FUND QUARTERLY RETURN TO 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH QUARTER 4 2016 
To consider the Better Care Fund Quarterly Return to 
Department of Health Quarter 4 2016. (15 mins) 

29 - 46 

    
11.   None Specific FORWARD PROGRAMME 

To consider the Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the municipal year. (5 mins) 

47 - 52 

    
12.   None Specific BERKSHIRE WEST, OXFORDSHIRE AND 

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN 
To consider an update on the Berkshire West, 
Oxfordshire and Buckinghamshire Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan. (15 mins) 
(includes Part 2 sheet) 

53 - 62 

    
13.    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act as appropriate. 

 



 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
 
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Madeleine Shopland Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel 0118 974 6319 
Email madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 14 APRIL 2016 FROM 5.00 PM TO 6.30 PM 
 
Present 
 
Julian McGhee-Sumner WBC 
Dr Johan Zylstra NHS Wokingham CCG 
Prue Bray WBC 
Charlotte Haitham Taylor WBC 
Superintendent Rob France Community Safety Partnership 
Dr Lise Llewellyn Director of Public Health 
Lois Lere NHS Wokingham CCG 
Judith Ramsden Director of Children's Services 
Nick Campbell-White Healthwatch 
Clare Rebbeck Voluntary Sector representative 
 
Also Present: 
 
Colm Ó Caomhánaigh Democratic Services Officer 
James Burgess Better Care Fund Programme Manager 
Sally Murray Head of Children’s Commissioning 

Wokingham CCG 
Jim Stockley Healthwatch Wokingham 
Andy Couldrick Chief Executive 
Darrell Gale Consultant in Public Health 
Brian Grady Head of Strategic Commissioning 
 
90. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Stuart Rowbotham, Hilary Turner and 
Beverley Graves. 
 
91. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 11 February 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
92. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Councillor Haitham Taylor declared a Personal Interest in Item 98, CCG Operating Plan 
2016-17, on the grounds that her husband’s company was contracted to undertake work 
for NHS 111 services elsewhere in the country. 
 
93. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
94. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
95. ORGANISATION AND GOVERNANCE  
 
96. UPDATE FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
A written report from Beverley Graves, Business Skills and Enterprise Partnership, was 
circulated to members at the meeting. 

7

Agenda Item 2.



 

 
Superintendent Rob France reported on the Community Safety Partnership.  He stated 
that the Wokingham and Bracknell Local Police Areas had been combined but that there 
was no effect on services.  The Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub had gone live.  The latest 
crime figures showed that violent crime had increased whereas the number of burglaries 
had fallen.  Wokingham had the lowest incidence of repeat offenders of the Berkshire 
areas. 
 
The Chairman noted that he had seen more Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs) 
around recently but Superintendent France stated that there had been no change in policy. 
 
Clare Rebbeck, Voluntary Sector representative, stated that two organisations had folded 
but that others had stepped in to fill the gaps.  There would be a Community Awareness 
event on 28 April 2016 at the Town Hall with 18 organisations presenting stalls.  It was 
expected that The Sun newspaper would cover the event and she had been in touch with 
the Communications Department about it. 
 
Nick Campbell-White asked a question relating to the closure of Berkshire Carers.  The 
Chairman said that he would get a written answer to the question after the meeting. 
 
97. EMOTIONAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY PERFORMANCE 

SCORECARD UPDATE  
Board members received an update on the Emotional Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
performance scorecard which was introduced by Sally Murray, Head of Children’s 
Commissioning, Wokingham CCG. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Chart 2 showed that Wokingham referrals to Tier 3 specialist CAMHS (Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services) had continued to grow whereas the rate had 
plateaued in the rest of Berkshire West. 

 54% of those on Tier 3 waiting lists were waiting for a diagnosis. 

 Sally Murray questioned if people saw diagnosis as a ‘golden ticket’ to services.  
Those waiting for a diagnosis had needs which must be addressed. 

 Ambitious waiting list targets had been set and it was clear that they had not been 
achieved.  Contractual action with Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust (BHFT) 
had been taken to tackle this. 

 SHaRON - an online support service for women experiencing perinatal mental 
health issues - had opened before Christmas and was going well. 

 Charlotte Haitham Taylor noted that there were 243 children waiting for diagnosis 
and some had waited up to 2 years which was not good enough. 

 Judith Ramsden said that the Board needs to champion a reshaping of the 
conversation around autism involving schools, parents and professionals. 

 Johan Zylstra said that CAMHS appeared to be the ‘gatekeeper’ of funds and asked 
if there was there no other way for people to access services? 

 Prue Bray said that members of the Board needed to be presented with options that 
they could discuss. 

 Nick Campbell-White asked when ‘Young SHaRON’ would start.  Sally Murray said 
that it was being re-thought and it was uncertain if it would go ahead. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  

8



 

1) the update on the Emotional Health and Wellbeing Strategy performance scorecard 
be noted; and 

2) that future reports should include policy options for the Board to consider. 
 
98. CCG OPERATING PLAN 2016-17  
Lois Lere presented the CCG Operating Plan 2016-17 and circulated a two-page summary 
document at the meeting. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 The CCG is looking at piloting the use of NHS 111 for urgent-on-the-day GP 
appointments. 

 It was planned to extend coverage of enhanced general practice hours from 87% to 
100% of the population. 

 Charlotte Haitham Taylor asked if the list of issues under safeguarding was 
supposed to be fully inclusive because she noted that it did not include Female 
Genital Mutilation (FGM). 

 Andy Couldrick asked if it was acceptable that the Board was just being asked to 
‘nod through’ the report. 

 Johan Zylstra said that the Board had no executive function in this process but the 
report was to keep the Board informed. 

 Dr. Lise Llewellyn noted that the report seemed to reflect the Board’s priorities quite 
well. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the CCG Operating Plan 2016-17 be noted. 
 
99. CHILDREN'S DISABILITY STRATEGY  
The Board considered the Children’s Disability Strategy presented by Brian Grady, Head 
of Strategic Commissioning. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Brian Grady said that pre-diagnosis autism support was something that needed to 
be looked at in more detail. 

 Judith Ramsden commented that it was necessary to reshape capacity. 

 Prue Bray noted that parents were worried that the emphasis on changes in 
transport provision were aimed at reducing costs rather than the needs of the 
children. 

 Judith Ramsden said that the Council follows what best practice dictates which is 
individually driven. 

 Johan Zylstra commented that there used to be a ‘cliff edge’ when children reached 
18 but welcomed the fact that there was now a longer period of reintegration.  

 
RESOLVED:  That 

1) the priorities as set out in the Children with Disability Strategy 2016 to 2018 be 
endorsed; and 

2) the proposed project to test options and develop a business for integrated service 
delivery for children with disabilities to ensure effective education, health and social 
care support be supported. 

 
100. UPDATE ON PROGRESS MADE AGAINST OFSTED RECOMMENDATIONS 

RELEVANT TO HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

9



 

Board members were updated on the progress made against the Ofsted recommendations 
relevant to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Judith Ramsden said that the report did not cover e
[...]
icy. 

 James Burgess stated that it had already been fed back that the deadlines set were 
too short for proper consultation. 

 Andy Couldrick said that there was a need to influence a shift in the landscape of 
behaviour in relation to the way people use services. 

 In relation to Board members’ comments that the reports on items were generally 
not presenting the Board with options to be discussed, the Chairman said that the 
Board had not sufficient support at the moment since the relevant staff member left 
and that this needed to be addressed. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  

1) the content of Wokingham’s Better Care Fund Plan 2016-17 be noted and approved 
subject to the changes being made following NHS England’s assurance process 
and that the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board be authorised to give final 
authorisation for submission of the final plan before the 25th of April 2016; and 

2) the draft plan for 2017/18 be brought to the Board in six months to allow time to 
influence the draft. 

 
104. PERFORMANCE  
 
105. PERFORMANCE METRICS  
The Board considered the Performance Metrics included in the agenda. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Clare Rebbeck suggested that the Board should be sent a 7 or 8 page summary 
with greater detail electronically. 

11



 

 Dr. Johan Zylstra asked if it was possible to indicate amber ratings when a metric 
was close to target. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Performance Metrics be noted. 
 

12



Local Digital Roadmap (LDR) overview – Part 2 

The Berkshire West LDR Footprint 
 

1. Introduction 
2. STP and Digital Transformation Vision 
3. Universal Capabilities  
4. Capability Baseline & Trajectories 
5. Information Sharing / Interoperability 
6. Gaps & Emerging Priorities 
7. Governance for LDR Delivery 

 

 LDR Overview       

13

A
genda Item

 9.



Main organisations involved 

 LDR Overview       

CCGs 
– NHS Wokingham 
– NHS Newbury and District 
– NHS North and West Read
[...]

Closer integration of DXS (pathways, forms, protocols) 
with clinical & e-referral systems and workflow 

Whole system analytics, 
intelligence, modelling  – 

further development / use , 
esp to support Accountable 

Care System 

Single sign-on from local systems to 
footprint-wide and national systems 

Update & 
maintain core IT 

infrastructure 

Rationalise existing sector / 
condition-based patient portals 

Digitisation of historical 
paper records 

27



Key elements of model Current arrangements 
Berkshire West Innovation, Technology and 
Information Systems Programme Board provides 
strategic oversight of the LDR. It has 
representation from CCGs, Councils, general 
practice, each provider trust and SCWCSU. The 
accountability and links for the group are shown 
below. The Patient Reference Group setup to 
provide support to the Connected Care 
programme will take an overview of the Digital 
Roadmap as a whole. 

Governance of LDR delivery 

 LDR Overview       

28



 

 
 

TITLE Better Care Fund Quarterly Return to Department 
of Health Quarter 4 2016 

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Health and Wellbeing Board on 16 June 2016 
  
WARD None Specific 
  
DIRECTOR Stuart Rowbotham, Director of Health and Wellbeing 
 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
The Better Care Fund (BCF) has been created to promote the integration of health and 
social care services, to provide a better quality of service to users and greater efficiency 
across the system. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Health and Well Being Board (HWBB) note and approve the content of 
Wokingham’s Better Care Fund quarterly return to the Department of Health (DoH) for 
Quarter 4 of 2015/16. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
The Department of Health requires Health and Well-Being Boards Under s.223G of the 
NHS Act 2006 (as amended most recently by the Care Act 2014) to submit quarterly 
returns. It shows how our BCF plan is progressing against nationally set conditions, 
describing BCF finances and our per
[...]
ny deviation from plan or amendments to forecasts made since the previous 

quarter.

32



5) Non-Elective Admissions

This section tracks performance against NEL ambitions. The latest figures for planned activity are provided. One figure is to be input and one narrative box is to be completed:

Input actual Q4 2015-16 Non-Elective Admissions performance (i.e. number of NEAs for that period) - Cell P8

Narrative on the full year NEA performance

6) Supporting Metrics

This tab tracks performance against the two national supporting metrics, the locally set metric, and the locally defined patient experience metric submitted in approved BCF plans. 

In all cases the metrics are set out as defined in the approved plan for the HWB and the following information is required for each metric:

An update on indicative progress against the four metrics for Q4 2015-16

Commentary on progress against the metric

If the information is not available to provide an indication of performance on a measure at this point in time then there is a drop-down option to indicate this. Should a patient 

experience metric not have been provided in the original BCF plan or previous data returns there is an opportunity to state the metric that you are now using.

7) Year End Feedback

This tab provides an opportunity to provide give additional feedback on your progress in delivering the BCF in 2015-16 through a number of survey questions. The purpose of this 

survey is to provide an opportunity for local areas to consider the impact of the first year of the BCF and to feed this back to the national team review the overall impact across the 

country. There are a total of 12 questions. These are set out below.

Part 1 - Delivery of the Better Care Fund

There are a total of 10 questions in this section. Each is set out as a statement, for which you are asked to select one of the following responses:

 - Strongly Disagree

 - Agree

 - Neither Agree Nor Disagree

 - Disagree

 - Strongly Disagre
[...]
ATION 
 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER / 
CONTACT 
OFFICER 

CATEGORY  

6 April 2017 Performance 
metrics  

To receive an update on 
performance regarding: 

 Better Care Fund 

 Implementation of Care Act 

 Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 

 NHS, Adult Social Care and 
Public Health Outcomes 
Framework 

 

To monitor performance  Health and 
Wellbeing Board  

Performance  

 Updates from 
Board members 

To receive an update on the work 
of Board members 

To update on the work 
of Board members 

Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Organisation 
and governance 

 Forward 
Programme 

Standing item. Consider items for 
future consideration 

Democratic 
Services 

 

 
 
 

52



Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
(STP) 

• BOB Berks West, Oxfordshire, Bucks 

• 1.8m population 

• £2.5bn place based budget 

• 7 CCGs 

• 6 FT and NHS Trusts 

• 14 local authorities 

• Berks East in Frimley footprint 

• BOB convenor is David Smith, Chief Officer, OCCG 

 

53

A
genda Item

 12.



Local context 

• Imperatives not as great as other areas 

• Rated a “low risk” system 

• Recognised as having 3 distinct systems 

• Collectively £0.5bn gap over 5 years in health 

• Will local transformation be enough? 

• What are the few “big ticket” items where 
there is a unique added value to be delivered 
at BOB level? 

 

54



Governance 

• Leadership Group – those with accountability to 
commit their organisations – usually Chief Execs 

• Open to all partners.  

• Sub group liaising directly with NHSE: David Smith 
(Oxon, CCG), Neil Dardis (Bucks, NHS Trust) and 
Rachael Wardell (West Berks, Local Govt) 

• Patient and public engagement and elected 
member engagement through local mechanisms 
as far as possible – more accessible and “in tune” 

55



April Submission 

• Early view of system leaders 

• Not based on any robust diagnostic 

• Included known pressure points 

- Tackling inefficiency, reducing variation and 
increasing productivity 

- Urgent and emergency care 

- Mental health 

- Improving outcomes in cancer and maternity 

- Workforce - especially GPs 

56



May allocations 

• Indicative place based allocations = CCG 
allocations as per previous guidance 

• Additional allocation from the Sustainability 
and Transformation Fund 

• Based on STP progress and providers 
delivering their control totals (NB emerging 
CCG pressures) 

• NHSE will make final decision 

  

57



Application of allocations 

• No other funding available to NHS 
• Needs to cover national transformation programmes 

and STP sustainability plans: 
- General Practice Five Year Forward View and extended 

access 
- Mental health task force, Cancer Strategy, Maternity 

Review, increased CAMHs capacity, and access to 
eating disorders 

- 7 day urgent and emergency care 
- Prevention: childhood obesity, Diabetes,  
- Paper free NHS 
 

 
 

58



BOB Allocation 

• 2016/17 Place based allocation £2.518bn 

• 2020/21 Place based allocation £2.831bn 

• Allocation + STF £2.937bn 59



30th June Submission 

• 3-5 critical decisions to “shift the dial” 

• Anticipated benefits, health, quality and 
finance (FYFV triple aim) 

• What actions at which level 

• Activity, workforce and finance 

• Reverse engineer from 2021 allocation 

60



Document is Restricted

61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	9. Draft Digital Roadmap for the Berkshire West 10
	10. Better Care Fund Quarterly Return to Department of Health Quarter 4 2016
	Wokingham BCF Quarterly Data Collection Template Q4 15-16

	11. Forward Programme
	12. Berkshire West, Oxfordshire and Buckinghamshire Sustainability and Transformation Plan
	PART 2 STP




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 16 JUNE 2016 FROM 5.00 PM TO 6.05 PM 
 
Present 
 
Julian McGhee-Sumner WBC 
Dr Johan Zylstra NHS Wokingham CCG 
Keith Baker WBC 
Prue Bray WBC 
Charlotte Haitham Taylor WBC 
Beverley Graves Business Skills and Enterprise 

Partnership 
Dr Lise Llewellyn Director of Public Health 
Stuart Rowbotham Director of Health and Wellbeing 
Nick Campbell-White Healthwatch 
Andy Couldrick (substituting Superintendent 
Rob France) 

 

Lisa Humphreys (substituting Judith 
Ramsden) 

 

 
Also Present: 
Madeleine Shopland Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Darrell Gale Consultant in Public Health 
UllaKarin Clark  
Rachael Wardell, Corporate Director Communities, West 

Berkshire Council, 
1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Superintendent Rob France, Lois Lere, Clare 
Rebbeck, Hilary Turner, Dr Cathy Winfield and Kevin Ward. 
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 14 April 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Councillor Haitham Taylor declared a general Personal Interest on the grounds that her 
husband’s company was contracted to undertake work for NHS 111 services elsewhere in 
the country. 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
In accordance with the agreed procedure the Chairman invited members of the public to 
submit questions to the appropriate Members. 
 
4.1 Mrs Kathie Smallwood has asked the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing  

Board the following question but as she was unable to attend the meeting the 
following written answer was provided:  

 
Now that the Age Concern Woodley Centre has closed down and Fosters has been 
bulldozed how are frail, elderly and vulnerable people in Woodley supposed to be able to 
access the care, social contact and stimulation that they so clearly need? 



 

 
Answer 
We deeply care for residents who due to their disability, illness or age require care and 
support services and we work very hard ensure that there is a range of support services 
available to those who need them.  
 
After Woodley Age Concern ceased trading, Wokingham Borough Council and Optalis 
stepped in to ensure the continuation of services for local residents who had used services 
provided by this organisation.  Wokingham Borough Council did not own the building and 
directors appointed an administrator to manage the organisation’s finances and assets, 
including the building and its contents. 
 
Unfortunately, whilst every effort was made to continue to provide services from the 
Woodley site as a holding position to consider other viable options, a significant number of 
staff have left the service, which has impacted on our ability to offer services safely. 
  
The Council has been working very closely with a wide range of voluntary and private 
sector organisations to ensure that alternative services are being provided.  The residents 
are being moved to other local residential and nursing homes.  All day care customers 
have been given advice and helped to access alternative day care services such as those 
provided by WADE and Twyford Age Concern.  Those with high levels of dementia have 
been offered increased home care services whilst alternative services are being put in 
place. 
 
Arrangements are being made to replace the various clubs and activities that used to be 
provided by Woodley Age Concern.  For example, from July, the carers’ café and 
Alzheimer’s café will be run by other voluntary sector organisations.  Funding for the 
Young People with Dementia charity has been increased to meet the increased demand 
for services for younger people.  Further services are being set up by voluntary and private 
sector organisations and should be available within the next couple of months. 
 
With regard to the old Fosters residential care home, the Council, along with its Housing 
Company partner has already commenced the building of a brand new state of the art 
Extra Care scheme providing 34 x 1 bed bespoke apartments and communal areas with 
24hr on site care and support. 
 
5. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
Councillor Clark asked a question regarding NHS 111 and GP appointments.  An answer 
was provided at the meeting. 
 
6. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2016/17 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Julian McGhee Sumner be elected Chairman of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board for the 2016/17 municipal year. 
 
7. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN FOR 2016/17 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
RESOLVED:  That Dr Zylstra be appointed Vice Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board for the 2016/17 municipal year. 
 
8. INTEGRATION  
 
 
 



 

9. DRAFT DIGITAL ROADMAP FOR THE BERKSHIRE WEST 10  
RESOVLED:  That the presentation on the draft Digital Roadmap for the Berkshire West 
10 be deferred to the next meeting. 
 
10. BETTER CARE FUND QUARTERLY RETURN TO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

QUARTER 4 2016  
The Board received the Better Care Fund Quarterly Return to the Department of Health 
Quarter 4 2016. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Stuart Rowbotham informed the Board that there were no significant issues to 
report.  

 In response to a question from Councillor Haitham Taylor regarding how quickly the 
patient metric was updated, Stuart Rowbotham indicated that he would feed this 
back to the Clinical Commissioning Group. 

 The Board discussed the non-elective target in detail.  A more detailed report on 
this matter would be presented to the Board at a future meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board note and approve the content of Wokingham’s Better Care 
Fund quarterly return to the Department of Health for Quarter 4 2015/16. 
 
11. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Board discussed the Forward Programme for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Councillor Bray proposed that concise written updates be provided by the 
partnership representatives at future meetings.  

 It was suggested that a covering front sheet be developed for all Health and 
Wellbeing Board reports.  

 Councillor Bray also commented that many residents had indicated that they were 
experiencing difficulties with GP surgery phone lines, particularly at Wokingham 
Medical Centre.  Nick Campbell-White indicated that Healthwatch Wokingham 
Borough had looked into this issue.  Large volumes of patients were phoning 
between 8 and 9am and the phone systems were unable to cope.  Dr Zylstra stated 
that patients needed to be encouraged not to phone until after 11am unless it was 
an emergency.  Councillor McGhee-Sumner suggested that a recorded message 
stating that be added to phone systems.  Dr Zylstra agreed to feed this suggestion 
back to the Clinical Commissioning Group.  Dr Llewellyn commented that a priority 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board was to see that the Clinical Commissioning 
Group was ensuring sufficient primary care for the current and forthcoming 
population.  The Board agreed to request that the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee look at the issue of residents accessing GP surgeries by telephone. 

 Stuart Rowbotham indicated that the response to the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Peer Review would be taken to the Board’s August meeting. 

 Stuart Rowbotham updated the Health and Wellbeing Board on the appointment of 
a Health and Wellbeing Board Manager. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
1)  the Forward Programme be noted. 



 

 
2)  the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee be asked to look at the issue of residents 
accessing GP surgeries by telephone.  
 
12. BERKSHIRE WEST, OXFORDSHIRE AND BUCKINGHAMSHIRE 

SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN  
Rachael Wardell, Corporate Director Communities, West Berkshire Council, provided the 
Board with an update on the Berkshire West, Oxfordshire and Buckinghamshire 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 With regards to the Sustainability and Transformation Plan, Berkshire West was in 
the same footprint as Buckinghamshire and Oxfordshire.  This covered a population 
of approximately 1.8million and a place based budget of £2.5billion.  

 Berkshire East was part of the Frimley area footprint.   

 Local context was provided.  It was noted that imperatives were not considered as 
great as other areas and that the footprint had been rated as a ‘low risk’ system.  

 The footprint was recognised as having three distinct systems within it.  

 Collectively there would be a £0.5bn gap over 5 years in health.  Consideration was 
being given as to whether local transformation would be enough and as to what 
were the few “big ticket” items where there would be unique added value to be 
delivered at Berkshire, Oxfordshire and Buckinghamshire level. 

 Rachael Wardell outlined some of the governance arrangements in place.  It was 
agreed that greater engagement of Members and the public was needed.  
Councillor McGhee-Sumner commented that in the future the Board needed to be 
informed of the implications and progress of such plans at an earlier stage. 

 The first submission of the Plan which had been submitted in April had been very 
light touch, representing an early view of system leaders.  Known pressure points 
including urgent and emergency care, mental health and workforce (especially 
GP’s) had been highlighted. 

 Indicative place based allocations equalled the CCG allocations as per previous 
guidance.  With regards to an additional allocation from the Sustainability and 
Transformation Fund, the area was unlikely to receive a large amount due to the 
fact that it was not a highly challenged system.  

 No other funding would be available to the NHS.  The allocation would need to 
cover national transformation programmes and the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan sustainability plans. 

 For 2016/17 Place based allocation would be £2.518bn.  For 2020/21 Place based 
allocation would be £2.831bn.  The allocation plus the Sustainability Transformation 
Fund equalled £2.937bn. 

 A further submission was due at the end of June.  

 Andy Couldrick commented that there was still a lot to be done and information to 
be provided.  The democratic accountability element needed to be made clear.  

 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act as appropriate. 
 
 



 

14. BERKSHIRE WEST, OXFORDSHIRE AND BUCKINGHAMSHIRE 
SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN  

The Board received an exempt update on the Berkshire West, Oxfordshire and 
Buckinghamshire Sustainability Transformation Plan.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the update on the Berkshire West, Oxfordshire and Buckinghamshire 
Sustainability Transformation Plan be noted. 
 
 


